

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 14, 2013, 4:24 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 87483-2  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

RESA RAVEN,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH  
SERVICES,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON

SUSAN KAS, WSBA #36592  
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON  
315 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 850  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 324-1521  
Facsimile: (206) 957-0729  
[susank@dr-wa.org](mailto:susank@dr-wa.org)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

FILED  
2013 JAN 23 P 2:09  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

 ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION-----	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST-----	1
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT -----	6
A. Whether Ms. Raven’s actions satisfy the statutory definition of “neglect” should be based on her duty as Ida’s guardian -----	6
B. A nursing home should not be considered a safe haven from either liability or inadequate care-----	8
1. DSHS’s action sanctions Ms. Raven’s refusal to institutionalize Ida -----	8
2. Ms. Raven made a reasonable decision based on Ida’s preferences -----	9
3. Aggressive pursuit of facility placement without the individuals’ consent contradicts Washington and federal law -----	12
C. Ms. Raven’s decisions about Ida’s community care were not a pattern of neglect-----	14
1. There should be no finding of neglect without a connection between the pattern of conduct, duty of care, and lack of services --	14
2. Ms. Raven’s decisions regarding community care were reasonable -----	16
3. Liability for ensuring Medicaid funded community services will incentivize institutionalization -----	19
V. CONCLUSION -----	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804 (1979)-----	13
<i>Antrican v. Buell</i> , 158 F. Supp.2d 663 (E.D.N.C. 2001) -----	20
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wash. App. 275, 279, 78 P.3d 177, 180 (2003) -----	15
<i>Cummings v. Guardianship Services of Seattle</i> , 128 Wash. App. 742, 750, 110 P.3d 796, 801 (2005) -----	18
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wash. App. 824, 830, 142 P.3d 654, 656 (2006) -	11
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority</i> , 335 F.3d 1175, 14 A.D. 1005 (10th Cir. 2003)-----	13
<i>Goldsmith v. State, Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 169 Wash. App. 573, 584, 280 P.3d 1173, 1178 (2012) -----	6
<i>In re Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 839, 690 P2d 1363 (1984) -----	7, 11
<i>In re Guardianship of Lamb</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 173, 185, 265 P.3d 876, 883 (2011) -----	8
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715, 92 S. Ct. 1845 (1972) -----	13
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 144 Wash. App. 432, 436, 192 P.3d 903, 905 (2008) -----	15
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 145 Wash. App. 708, 716, 187 P.3d 798, 802 (2008) -----	6
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100, (9th Cir. 2011) -----	13
<i>May v. Triple C Convalescent Centers</i> , 19 Wash. App. 794, 795, 578 P.2d 541, 542 (1978)-----	11
<i>Mays v. State</i> , 116 Wash. App. 864, 68 P.3d 1114 (2003) -----	13
<i>Ohlinger v. Watson</i> , 652 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1981) -----	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex. rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) 13	
<i>Pennsylvania Protection and Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374, 16 A.D. 1144, (3rd Cir. 2005) -----	13

<i>Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599, 604 (7th Cir. 2004) -----	11
<i>Raven v. Dep't. of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 167 Wn. App. 446, 467 (2012) -----	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 45 U.S. 745, 755-56; 102 S. Ct. 1388 (1982) -----	13
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir 2000) -----	13
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wash. App. 201, 203, 877 P.2d 220, 221 (1994) --	11
<i>State of Connecticut Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut</i> , 706 F. Supp.2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010) -----	13
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) -----	13
<i>Warner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wash. App. 126, 134-35, 130 P.3d 865, 870 (2006)-----	15
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307,102 S. Ct. 2452 (1982)-----	13

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 431.51 -----	18
42 C.F.R. § 447.204 -----	20
WAC 246-335 -----	18
WAC 246-335-015-----	18
WAC 246-335-055-----	19
WAC 246-335-080-----	19
WAC 388-106-0010 -----	18
WAC 388-71-0500-----	17
WAC 388-71-0500-05665 -----	19
WAC 388-71-0510-----	18
WAC 388-71-05640 -----	18

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794e ----- 2  
42 U.S.C. § 10801----- 2  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)-----20  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) -----18  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30) -----20  
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(a) -----20  
42 U.S.C. § 15001----- 2  
RCW 10.77-----14  
RCW 11.92.043 -----12  
RCW 11.92.190 -----14  
RCW 70.126.010-----12  
RCW 71.05-----14  
RCW 71A.10.080 ----- 2  
RCW 72.23-----14  
RCW 74.34----- 1  
RCW 74.34.020 ----- 15, 16  
RCW 74.39A.326 -----17
